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Extensioli of C. G. H S Scheme

7'n7. SHRI S. M. BANERJIUi:: Will the Minister of HEALTH, FAMiLY PLAN-
NINSJ AND URBAN DEVELOPM£NT
be pleased, to &tate.

(a) whether ~C. G. H. S. is. IiBl, to 10 be e"'ended to SODje other Depertments like De(~nce t!u"O\iaJ>out Ihe couotr,y; and

(b) if so, from which month and year?
THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI B, S. MURTHY): (a) and (b). The Central Government Health Scheme at present covers all employees including the Defence Department except Armed Forces personnel. rhe scheme at present operates only in Delhi and Bombay. While in Delhi Defence civilian personnel are covered, such personnel' are nol covered under the scheme in Bombay.

U. S. Aid After CbiDese A • ..-....

7978 SHRI S. M. BANAlUEE: Will
Ihe Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether USA Promised fiinancial aid of Rs 2J5 corores to India during and afler Chinese aggression ;

(b) if so, whether only a sum of Rs. 17 crore. has been actually paid; and'

(c) if so, the reasons for the same?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MNISTER OF FINANeE (SHIH-MORARJI DESAI); (a) to (c). If- th ...
q~estion rerers to Economic Assistance from USA, the' answer to pari' (a) is in the negative and parts (b) and (e) do not arise .

If it refers to military assistance, attenlion is inviled to data furnished by the Minister of Defence in Ihe Lok SlIbha in reply to Starred Question No. SI8 dated
29th November, 1965. The reason for the shortfall in utilisation .is due to chal18" in the U. S'. Government's policy s.ub&equent to September, 1965.

Witbdrawal of Arrears of Dearn .. s Allowa"""
By Central Government E!nployees

7979. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:
SHRI MEETHA LAL MEENA :
SHRI AJMAL KHAN:
SHRJ K. M. KOUSHIK :
SHRI R. M. ABRAHAM':

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to stale;

(a) whether Gov.crnlDCnt bav.c issued orders for the withdrawal, of dearness allowance ar"",rs of lasl year by Govern. ments servant which were credited to their G. P. P. accounts; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor 1

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJl DESAI) : (a) Yes, Sir. Instructions ill regard to the mode oC witbdrawal of arrears of dearness allowance relating to the period Crom 1.2.67 to 31.8.67,
which were held in deposit, in cases where employees choose to withdraw the same, were issued on 8.4.58.

(h) Does not arise.

Barauui 011 Refinery

7980. SHkl KAMESHWER SINGH:
Will the Minister oC PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn towards tbe unCair ratio oC employment at Barauni Oil Refinery of the local population of Nortb Monghyr;

(h) if so, the reasons tbereCor ; and
(e) the total number oC people employed from North Monghyr District category-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH): (a)
No, Sir.

(h) Docs not arise.
(c) Records of this nature are not being kept as tbese are not required for refinery operation and the information required is not tberefore available.

Assam-Barauoi Pipe Une

*7981. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH:
Will tbe Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact tbat Government have ordered to check the places from where leakager are possible in tbe pipeline from A&aam to Baratlni, when it passes throUih the northern part of Monghyr District;

(b) if so, the time of completion of the probe; and

«) if not, the reasons therel'or ?

Writte" A"swer,

THE MINISTER OF STATE TN THE:
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND'
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH): (a) to (c), No, Sir, The .'Iahorkatiya-Barauni pipeline has extensive telecontrol system and any leakage will be picked up by the Despatcher controlling the movement of crude oil. Hence it is not necessary to order any probe in respect oC this pipeline.
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Draft Plan of V_dbra Resenoir sad Neeradl Barraae S4:brme

7983. SHRI V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Will the M!nister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whethei tbe Vasundhara Reservoir and Neeradi Barrase Scheme are proposed

